
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS  

 
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U.S.,   ) 
            Petitioner,  ) 
 v. ) PCB No. 11- 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal – Ninety Day Extension) 
PROTECTION AGENCY,    )  
            Respondent.  ) 
 

NOTICE 
 
John Therriault, Clerk     Lance S. Tolson 
Illinois Pollution Control Board    Senior Legal Counsel 
James R. Thompson Center    Legal Services - Shell Oil 
100 West Randolph Street    Cross-Business Regulatory 
Suite 11-500       AT/HSSE 
Chicago, IL 60601     910 Louisiana, OSP 4874 

Houston, TX. 77002 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the office of the Clerk of the 

Pollution Control Board a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL 

PERIOD, copies of which are herewith served upon you. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, 
Respondent 
 
 
____________________________ 
Melanie A. Jarvis 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue, East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217/782-5544 
217/782-9143 (TDD) 
Dated: July 20, 2011 
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS  

 
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U.S.,   ) 
            Petitioner,  ) 
 v. ) PCB No. 11- 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (Permit Appeal – Ninety Day Extension) 
PROTECTION AGENCY,    )  
            Respondent.  ) 
 
 

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION 
OF APPEAL PERIOD 

 
 NOW COMES the Respondent, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois 

EPA”), by one of its attorneys, Melanie A. Jarvis, Assistant Counsel, and, pursuant to Section 

40(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

105.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grant an extension of 

the thirty-five (35) day period for petitioning for a hearing to October 23, 2011, or any other date not 

more than a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) days from the date of service of the Illinois 

EPA’s final decision.  In support thereof, the Illinois EPA respectfully states as follows: 

 1. On July 19, 2011, the Petitioner made a written request to the Illinois EPA for an 

extension of time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in requesting 

that the Board extend the thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days.  While normally a 

letter is sent, Mr. Tolson, the Petitioner’s counsel was in transit and could only send the attached 

affidavit.  

 2. This appeal is from an Illinois EPA permit decision dated June 16, 2011. 

 3. The additional time requested by the parties may eliminate the need for a hearing in 

this matter or, in the alternative, allow the parties to identify issues and limit the scope of any 

hearing that may be necessary to resolve this matter. 
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 WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the parties request that the Board, in the interest 

of administrative and judicial economy, grant this request for a ninety-day extension of the thirty-

five day period for petitioning for a hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, 
Respondent 
 
 
____________________________ 
Melanie A. Jarvis 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue, East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217/782-5544 
217/782-9143 (TDD) 
Dated: July 20, 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This filing submitted on recycled paper. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 07/20/2011 
            * * * * * PCB 2012-017 * * * * *



 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on July 20, 2010, I served true and 

correct copies of a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, via the 

Board’s COOL system and via email, upon the following named persons: 

 
John Therriault, Clerk     Lance S. Tolson 
Illinois Pollution Control Board    Senior Legal Counsel 
James R. Thompson Center    Legal Services - Shell Oil 
100 West Randolph Street    Cross-Business Regulatory 
Suite 11-500       AT/HSSE 
Chicago, IL 60601     910 Louisiana, OSP 4874 

Houston, TX. 77002 
 
 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, 
Respondent 
 
____________________________ 
Melanie A. Jarvis 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue, East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217/782-5544 
217/782-9143 (TDD) 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Shell Oil Products US 
) 
) 
) 
) 

RCRA Permit 
ILD08001230S 

A(I'I"IDAVIT IN SUFI'ORT OF EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE FOR HEARING 

Comes now Shell Oil Products US (SOPUS) and affinn~ the following: 

1. Thc Illinois Environmcntall'rotection Agency (IEPA) issued on June 16, 201J fina l agency 
action (Action) regarding the subject RCRA permit. (Attachment I) 

2. SOPUS received the Action on June 20, 2011. 
3. SOPUS is in negotiations with the !EPA regarding certain findings of fact, and 

recommendations made by them in that Action. 
4. SOPUS has consulted with the IEP A regarding an extension of time to potentially file for 

hearing regarding the Action. 
5. !EPA is in agreement with an extension oftimc to potentially file for hearillg regarding the 

Action, pending fU11her discussions on the Action as outlined in the attached document from 
!EPA. (Attachment 2) 

6. SOPUS, on behalf of itself and the lEP A, requests an extension of time not to exceed 90 
days as provided in Title 35, Part 105, Section 105.208(a). 

ance . Tolson 
Senior Legal Counsel 
Shell Oil .Company 
Counsel for Shell Oil Products US 

The State of Texas 

County of Harris 

Before me, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared. lance S. Tolson. known to me to be the 
person whose name Is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed 
the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 19111 day of July. 2011. 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

(Print name of Notary Public here) 

My commission expires the ___ day ofl ____ ~, 20 __ 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACENCY 
1021 NOfIh Gra"d A_ Ea. .. P.O , s.- 19216, Spinsr ..... ~ lai.-.lis 6279'·927f, - Ill?} 18H8l'J 

/;1m", R. Thomp5on CcnlCf, ,oow..... Rando/ph. Suite II ·lOIl, Chk;l~, 11. (,(}(,o l ' (31 2) II IHIll(, 

PAT Q UINN, G<MRI'I()oK 

217/524-3300 
URS CORPORATION 

June 16, 2011 

JUN 2 0 2011 

CERT IFlF.D MAIL 
7009 28ZQ ooor 7485 1392 
7009 2820 0001 7485 1408 

Shell Oil Products US 
Attn: MI'. Kevin Dyer 
17 Junction DL'iye 
PMB 11399 

Rr.:CE iVE~RB Refinin~ LLC Wood River Refinery 
C f In: Mr. David Dunn 

, 00 Soulh Centml Avenue 

GleJi CUrbon, Illinois 62034 

Re: 1191 150002 -- Madioon County 
Equilon 
ILI)08oo 12305 

P.O. Box 76 
Roxana, IIlillois 62084 

Log Nos. fi-43R-CA-lj CA-3; CA_S; CA-6; CA-?; CA-S; CA- IO; CA-! I; 
and PS11-032 

Received: September 22, 2010; November 24, 2010; January 3, 2011; January 18.2011; 
February 14,2011; March 16.201 1; Mareb 7.2011; April IS. 201 1; May 3. 2011 

ReRA Permit 
l'ermitCA 

Deftr Mr. Dyer and Mr. Dunn; 

This is in response 10 Illul tiple documents submitted on behalf of SheJl Oil Products US 
(SOPUS) by URS Corporntion (URS), wilh regards to the WRB Refining, LLC Wood River 
Refinery (WRR) in Roxana, Illinois. These submittals were prepared in response to jnvc~tiglltivc 
activi!ies llsSQcill(ed wilh c(1n-e(.t ive aClion efforts for contaminated groulldwulcr lind free product 
(a,k,a. free phase hydrocarbons) within the Village of ROX3lllt, Itnd alollg the west fence lille of 
lhe North Properly WRR, and portions ofthe WRR nellr the Roxana Vublie Works Yttrd. The 
ten (10) subject sllhlll iUal~ have becn reviewed as they relate to; (1) the groundwater IllOl1itoring 
lind repor(ing for the Village of Roxana investiglltions; (2) si1lluUaneou~ notifications of a loss of 
gIOl1lldwnlereolltrol required by the Hazardous Waste Management RCRA }losi-Closllre 
Renewnl Permit (Permit). and the discovery offn:c product off-site at ROST-PZ4, loclited 
npproximtltely lit the illlcrsectiOll of'Ibird Street tl ud Chuffcr Street ill Roxana, Illinois; lind (3) 
the adequacy of ongoing delineation and investigation activit ies in the area, A drawing showing 
thc gcneral location of this area is attached to this leiter. 

The subSl1rfnee investigations conducted to date have nearly del ineated the dissolved 
hydrocnrbon plumes in groundwater withinlhe uppermost aquifer, approximately fony (40) f'Cet 
below the ground surface. The fllcil ity has an approved interim groundwater monitoring 
proKraJll and is required to sample and gauge all associuted investigation wells on a quarterly 
brlsis. and submit quarterly reports for the well network established within the August 5,20[0 
1[linoisEPA letter (Log Nos. B-43·CA-16 and CA- 18). 

... _ . ~)01". _ SO. ""'WottI. Il .11G~ ' 10'" "" ....... I""'".... . ,~" w. ,_ so. _ ftIIon. ll _1~ ' 11\171 :I'I~_ 

'''''' • .\'J,,, ........ U'O"' Il ... 'u.(a<ll'}-.:Ju, _. !><,~ N . .............. I<.I'<aob. . ... ~ .. · llMI ., ..... , 
... _ ... t .... _ _ I>.·_ ... .-...SO'_Il~,~'· ·(lII'IlMH""} t~· JIJS5."' .. 5I-~ ... ua · ml1JM-..... ' 
~ .. . AlI'l ..... _~ ... w" •• " ' .. ) ... 'u" ._. l.lU'lW . ...... 5I-~ ,' .......... 11o:!'IY> . 1Io1Bj 7!)-nm 

... _-""" ..... ..,..., 
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ROST -1'z..4 was illstlll1ed in the SUJ1l11lCI' 2009, and periodic gauging conducted since its 
illstnlrntioll did not detect free product until Jmlllfll'Y 31 , 2011. The dctection of free product was 
concurrent with the loss of(he groundwnter gradienl control rmd reduced pumping althe WRR. 
Since thai time, ROST-I'l.-4 has been gauged 011 a weekly basis and product measuremenls have 
rongcd f!'Om 0.04 [1100.00 ft. The faci lity has initialed higher pumping mles ill efforts to regain 
control of conlaminants. 

A review of the groundwater portions of the subject submittals, has determiued that the proposals 
nddressil1g investigative activi ties associl:lted with c<>rreetive uetion errorls in the vicinity of the 
WRR can be approved, with thc following conditions and 1ll0dificlLliOllS: 

I. The Groundwater Corrective Action Program is no! adequate, in its Ct.llTent state, to 
protect human health and the environment olollg the majority of the \Yest felice line of the 
North J>roperty of the WRR and withil} Ihe Village of Roxana. The fence line 
improvements to the system include: (I) instnllntion of a skimmer system at existing 
wells along the west fence line to remove LNAPL; and (2) repairs to pumping well W-76 
and ins tallation of a new pumping well W-U to shift the empitnsis to strengthening the 
cone of depression at the interior of the North Property. The Illinois EPA can approve 
these proposn[s with the following conditions and modifications: 

a. The facility is required to remove product to the l"!IaXilll11nl extent prncticable. If 
the facil ity determines the skimming pumps are no longer effcelive, yet product 
remains, then another fOlm of product removlIl must be proposed to the Ill inois 
EPA for review aud approval, prior 10 removing II skimmer pump, 

h. The Illinois EPA CAn Approve Ilsine transmissivity to help determine whether 
skimmer pumps afe an appropriate method for product removal. However, toe 
operation of these pumps cannot be based strictly on prcdclcnnincd transmissivity 
values if product continues to be removed lind a better n1tcrtlntive is not aVAilable, 

c. The emphasis for strengthening the cone of depression at tho interior oflhe North 
Property docs not alleviate the requi rement 10 addl"CSs groundwater contam ination 
wilhinthe Village of Roxana, as required by 35 IlL Adm. Code 724.201(0), and 
Condition l.d below. 

d. The facility must also propose a system for l'Cmoval of groundwater within lhe 
upper portion of tile main aquifcr, where tbe most significa nt groundwnter 
contamination exists along the west fence line of the North Property of the WRR 
and in the vicinity of the Roxana Public Works Yard. Therefore, the facility must 
CQmbinc Ihe skimmer systcm and groundwater removal from the shallow portion 
of the uppermost aquifer inlo a dual plmsc cxtmclion system. The system must 
focus Oil removal of contaminants and enhance the current efforts 10 maintain an 
inwa .. d hydraulic gradient. 
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i. Information submilled to date is nol adequate to satisfy Condition 15 of 
Ihe AllgUSt 5, 2010 Illinois EPA letter (Log Nos. D-43-CA-16 rind CA- l&). 
Therefore, the proposal for the dual phase extraction system must be 
developed in accordance with Condition 15 and the guidance in 
Attachmcnt C of the August 5, 2010 Ill inois EPA letter, "Required 
Contcnts of 1\ Conceptual Design RCpOlt", to address contamination along 
the west fcnce line lind thc grolmdwllter contamination ill the vicinity of 
the Roxana Public Works Yllrd. 

ii. Existing Watcr Production WeBs fit tho WRR fire ~recncd d(lCP within 
the aquifer, while the contaminant plume remains milch closer to the water 
table. Therefore, the addition ora slulllow pumping system is appropriate. 

iii. 1111s proposal must be submitted within ,ixty (60) days for liJ inois EPA 
review and approval. 

e. Regarding the facility's interpretation of cross-section B-B' within the subject 
submittal dated March 4, 2011 , the Illinois EPA concurs that the gradient was 
inward in January and February 20 II ; however, the LNAPL plume was not 
controlled even with all inward gradient, which reinforces the need for 
modification to the program as required by Condition I.d above. 

f. TIle new pumping well and associated details for W·86 must be submitted as a 
Class I· modification request for incorporation into Condition IV.D.2 orthe 
Permit, and in accordullce wi th Condition IV .K.2 of the Pennit within ninety (90) 
days of installation oCthe well. TIle wells must be installed in ntton.lance wi th 
Condition IV.D ofthc RCRA Permit. 

2. The loss of groundwater control demonstrates that reinstating the minimum pumping rate 
ofJ,OOO Bpm is necessary at the Water Production Wells listed in Condition IV.D.2 of 
the Permit, and a request to incorporate this Inngunlle into the Pcrmit must he submitted 
tiS a Class I· modificlltion request in nccordOllce with Condition IV.K.2 within forly-fivc 
(45) days of this leiter. 

3. The fncility has nOL provided Contingency Procedures for the Ope.ralion and Maintenance 
Plnn associated wi th the oil recovery systems, as required by Condition 16 and 
Attachment D of the August 5, 201 0 Illinois EPA letter (Log No. B·4)·CA· 16 and 18). 
l1lC facil ity rernailts subject to these requirements lind must propose a Contingency 
Procedures for the Operation and Maintenancc Plan llSSOCiated with the oil recovery 
systems, for Illinois El' A review and approval within sixty (60) days, which includes a 
minimum of: 

a. Contingency Procedures. This portion of this plan will describe the following; 
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I. System breakdown and operational problems. which may occur. 

ii. A contingency plan 10 continue to remove free produet when seasonul 
fluetulltions increases or decrease the water table. Tfthc current system 
cannot accommodate seasonal fluctuations, then additional work must be 
proposed. 

iii. Alternative proeedurcs that nre to be implemented in the event thaI Ihe free 
product recovery system suffers complete failure. A gauging C V!:l)! must 
be conducted following any system breakdown. 

b. The Illinois EPA must be notified v ia telephone (Amy Boley; 217/502·3027 and 
Gina Searcb; 618/346·5157), followed by a paper report, documcnting the event 
and actions required \0 repair the system, and any impacts to the corrective action 
program associated with: 

i. System breakdowns, including any oil recovery well in the system being 
down for more than three (3) days. If the facility cannot adequately repair 
the current system, then additional work must be proposed. 

ii. Notification is required if the entire systcm will be shut down for more 
than eight (8) hours. 

iii. The facility llIust implement alternative procedure, to prevent off·site 
migmtion of produet in the event that the oi l reeovcry system suffers 
complete failure. 

4. The Interim Groundwater Monitoring Program for the Village ofRox/lna, Il linois, 
requires modification to the groundwater monitoring wcll network to beller define the 
ccntaminllnts in groundwatcl' and potential free product within the investigation at·ea. 
The modified network will be defined as follows: 

(\. 'J1IC uppermost aquifer will be monitored with the following wells: MW·J 
through MW·13, P-55, P·68. T-12. P.74, P.59, P-56, T-6, P-93 A through D, P-
58, P·66, MW-6A through 6D, P-1 14. OWP-23, and OWP·24. If lilly of these 
wells are chosen as extraction locations in conjunction with Condition I above, 
the facility must demonstmte that adeqUillc monitoring locations remain or 
propose additional monitoring locations for Il linois EPA I'eview Imd approvaL 

b. Monitoring wells must be installed at GWP-23 and GWP.24, and incorporated 
into the monitoring network. as required by Condition 4.a above. The wells must 
be installed in accordance with Condition IV.D of the P~.:nnit. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 07/20/2011 
            * * * * * PCB 2012-017 * * * * *



 

Pa.ge 5 

Co 'nle perched groundwater investigation is incomplete. In addition, regardless of 
Ihe ex{en~iveness of a pel'Ched zone, perched nrc~s of groundwater eOlltaminulion 
must be addressed. TIle following wells must be incorporated into the monitoring 
network to monitor perched groundwater: 

i. MOllitoring locations 1'·60-128, 1'-60· 13S, ROST·7-PZ. ROST-5-PZ, 
ROST-IO-PZ, and ROST·21-PZ. IC nny oCthcse loentions must be 
reins ta lled 10 accommodnlc snlllpling etluipmenl, the faci li ty must do so iu 
Accordancc wi th Condilion IV.D ofthc Pcrmit. 

ii. The facility lllust include ROST·S-I'Z and ROST-I O·PZ within the 
program for at lClls\ one year before the dctcnnination is made that these 
wells ure dry. 

iii. TIX!. "step.out" location from ROST-21 -pz. identified as GP-Il, is too far 
from ROST -21-J>Z to be considered adequtlte for monitoring the ex:.tent of 
a potential perched zone. Based on the distances of otner "steJHlut" 
investigation locations completed during prior piln.<>es of the investigation 
area, a new "sfeJHluf" piC7.omcter must be installed at the approxinlllte 
mid-point ofthe block on Pifth Street in Roxana, llIinois, generally 
aligned with MW-I, ROST-7-PZ, 81Ki ROST-l-PZ. 

iv. Detailed reporting for the perched zone must be included within all 
quarterly rcpoI·ting described in Condition 4 below. In addition, within the 
next quarterly report, Ihe facil ity must provide a minimum of: (I) cross· 
sections that incorporate the perched monitoring j(')Cl\tions; and (2) isopach 
maps fol' tbe less pemleable silts and clays within the area, to be based on 
a review or the ROST/CIYf data collectetl to date and any other avai lable 
boring logs. 'The data used to create these nl0PS must at least encompllss 
the area from S. Centrtll Avenuc (including P-54) to the west, First Street 
to the north, the I'efincry'~ weSI property data points the soulh, nud as fur 
west"S P-61 into the North Propelty interior. These mailS must include 
I'IllY IIvnilable information that depicts less permeable units, regardless of 
the depth or thickness. Of particular concern is the possible zone that nmy 
extend from the )'-60 area west into the Village of Roxana, as product has 
been detected ill the at the ROST-4-PZ area. 

S. At a minimulll, thc following additional information must be included within nll 
groundwaler reporting submitted to the Illinois EPA for the WRR and the Interim 
Groundwolcr Monitoring Prog.ram for the Village of Rox:.nna: 
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Il. The facility must depict both the dissolved rmd free Jlfoduct plumes. 
Isoconcentratiollmaps must be created, as well as spider diagrams depictillg site­
wide eontmninatioll. 

b. Reduce the groundwater and product contour interval to 0.50 ft contolil's to hetter 
demonstrate All inward gl'adient and define the free product plulllc, respectively. 
'111e grolilldwalcr elevations and product measuremcnts must bc dcpicted at each 
well used to crcate the maps. Any measured prodllet m\lst be depicted Oil product 
maps. 

c. Geologic cross-sections must be constructed which depict: (1) ti le dissolved 
contamination; (2) screened intervals of the monitoring wells, production wells, 
and oil recovery wells; and (3) groundwatel' and prodllci elcvations, within cach 
cross-section. 

d. Utilize nested well selS across the site to evaluate the inJividual zones via 
discussions and malls in order to better delincate thc zolle 01' ZOlles where the 
vertical and horizontal extent of free product lind dissolved contamination exists. 

6. Thc Illinois EPA has determilted that the six (6) proposed investigative wells for free 
product delineation and potential prodUct removal activities in the ROST-J'Z-I\ area arc 
I1pproved, with the following conditions and modifications listed in conditions 61hrollgh 
\4 below. TIlese Conditions 5 through 14 were e-mailcd to SOPUS on March 25, 2011, 
to continue field investigative cfforts !lnd implement product removal in a timely manner. 

7. Based on the constituents previously detected in groundwater, all wells mu~"t be analyzcd 
for volatile organic carbons (VOCs) and scmivolatilc organic carbons (SVOCs) if 
product is not encountered in u well. Groundwater analysis must be in accordance wilh 
the applicable methods found in USEPA's wrest Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
Physical/Chemical Methods (SW-R46) Third Edition, Final Update III (December 1996), 
01' the most current SW·R46 Method. 

8. The following procedures must be utilized in the collection of all soil samples: 

a. Collection of all soil sfIlnples must be curried out in accordance with ASTM or 
SW-846jll"()cedures. Acceptable ASTM procedures include: 

(I) Method D 4700-91 (Method for Soil Sampling from the Vadose Zone); 

(2) Method 0 600! -96 (Guide for Direct-Push Sampling for 
GeoenvirOnmeJllallnve~t i gnlions); and 
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(3) Method 6169-97 (Guide for Selection of Soil and Rock Sampling Devices 
Used with Drill Rigs for Environmcntal Investigations). 

b. Soil s~ll1ples: collected for VOCs IIllalysis l'-'quire specinlized sumpl ing and 
hundling procedures ns spccified ill Method 5035 of SW-846. 

c. All soil ellcountered dUring the sampl ing ctTor! must be field classified in 
accol~lance with ASTM D-2488 and evaluated for odors nnd 
staining/discoloration. 

d. Vel1iclI llOClltions where samples arc collected must be biased, liS appropriate, 10 
slaimxVdiseolored orcas 01" areas where conlamillillion is suspected 10 be present 
(such tlS the highest field screening results). . 

c. Soil which is encountcred iUlln arca where VOC contamination is a concern must 
be field-screened fOI" VOCs. However, the actual samples collected for antilysis at 
the labol1llory must not be field-screened. 

9. Quality assul1lneclquality control procedures which meet the requirements of SW-846 
must be implemented during till required sampling/analysis efforts. 

10. All soil samples shall be analyzed individually (Le., no c::ompositing). Analytical 
procedures shall be conducted in accordance with Test Methods for Evaluating Solid 
Wastes (SW·846), Third Edilion and Finalized Upda.tes. 

I I. A repol1 documenting the results ofthe required sampling/analysis results must be 
submitted for Illinois EPA review and approval within ninety (90) doys of the dote of lhis 
leIter, which includes: 

o. identification of tile reason for the sampling/analysis effort and the goals oftlle 
effon ; 

b. a SUllll1lf1l"Y in tabular fmm of alt anfllytical dalu, including all qual ity 
assuranccfquality control datil; 

c. a scaled drawing showing the horizontalloclltioll from which (III soil SIImples 
wefe collected; 

d. idenjifieation of thc depth and vertical interval from which each sample was 
collected; 

e. a description of the soil sampling procedu1"CS, sample preservalion procedures and 
cllllin of custody procedures; 
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f. identification oflhc test method used and Uctectiou limits Achieved, including 
sample preparation, sample dilution (if necessary) and analytical intcrferences; 

g. copies of the final laboratory report sheets, including final sheets reporting 1111 
quality assurance/quality control data; 

h. logs of all the borings made; these logs must document al l fi eld observations 
mudt: whilt: drilling ellch boring, including: (I) soil type and field-observed 
properties; (2) field-screening results for vacs; (3) stuil1ingldiscoioration; and (4) 
presence/type of any odors. 

i. l"l summary of al! procedures used for quality assul"UtlceJquality control, including 
the resul ts ofthese procedures; lind 

j. a discussion ohhe data, os it related to the ovcmll goal of the sampling/analysis 
effort. 

k. a description of activities conducted for removuJ of product. Product fcmoval 
activities must be conducted to remove product 10 the mll..'(illlum extent possible. 
l11erefore, the reJXlrt must also propose ongoing removal activities if necessary. 

I. include a minimum of two (2) scaled geologiccross-seclions normai lo each 
other. and depict the dcpth to water. product thickness encountered. and screened 
interval of wells. 

Ill. II delineation of the extent of the free phusc plume based on the new data must be 
provided. If the new dulu points indicatc that frec product may cxtend beyond the 
six (6) lIwesligative wells approved in this letter, fmlner delineation must be 
proposed. 

n. submit boring logs, construction diogl"llllls Dnd. dalDshects from installation and 
development of new wells. All pertinent information must also be ~ubmittcd to 
thc apPlOpriato State agcllcies. 

12. Weekly ganging in the RQST-PZ-4 area must continue ulltil Ploouct removal activities 
have been deemed completed by Ihe Illinois EPA. 

13. 'nlC facil ity must continue to pursue access for additional groundwater investigation 
beyond well GP-5 to furthcr delineate the dissolved plume, as required by Condition 
6.8(3) of the August 5, 2010 Illinois EllA letter (Log Nos. 13-43-CA~16 and CA-18). 
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I.... ReM corrective action activities curried OUllll the fQCility includine off·sile activities as 
neees.1TY, must meet the requirements of: (I) 35 Ill. Admin. Code n4.201; (2) the 
facilily's Permit; and (3) lllillOis EPA letters regarding such activities. 

15. The Ill illois EPA determined that the document entitled, "GrotUldwa\er Monitoring 
Report- 41h Quarter 2010, Rox811a,lllinois", dnled April 14, 2011 and received by the 
I11illois BPA April [5,2011, is inadequate iUI·cgards to reporting discussions with the 
fnci lity. 'Ibe report has not fully incorpornted the inadequacics discussed during the 
Februllry IS nnd Mmch 3, 2011 conference cnlls. Thereforc,thedocument must be 
resubmiued in accordm;r.e with Condition 5 above. 

This leiter shall con~ti lute Illinois EPA's final decision on the subject submillnl. Within 35 days 
of tile date of mailing of tile Illinois EPA's final decision, the applicant may petition for a hearing 
before the Illinois Pollution Control Board to contest the decision ofthc Illinois EPA, however, 
the 35-day period for petitioning for II hearing may be extended for a period oftime not to 
exceed ninety days by writlen notice providcd to the Board from the applicant and the lliinoi!> 
~PA within (he 35--dll.y initial appeal period. 

Work required by this leuer, yOllr s\lbmit! ~l or the regllintiolls may also be subject to other 111W3 

governing professiollal serllic:cs, such as the lI1inois Professional Land SllfYeyol· Act of 1989, the 
Professional Engineering Practice Act of 1989, tho Professional OeoiCJgist LicellsillW Act, and the 
Structural Engincering Licensing Act of 1989. 111is letter does llol reJieve anyone from 
compliance with these laws and the regulations adopted pursuant to these laws. All work that 
falls within the scope and definitions of these laws must be pcrfonned in compliance with them. 
The Illinois EPA may refer any discovered violruion of these laws to the appropriate regulating 
authority. 

If you have any q~1ions regarding the groundwater aspects ofthis leiter, please contact Am)' 
Boley at 2171558-4716; qucstions regarding other nspects of this letter should be dirccted to 
Jamcs K. Moore. P.E. at 217/524--3295. 

Sincerely, 

Stcphel r. Nightingale, P. '. 
Manager, Pennit Section 
Bureau of Land 

SFN:AMB:bjh\l11982s.doc 
Arf\~ ;,~" .. m 

Attachment: Invcsllgntl61i'Area 

ec: Robert Billmall. URS 
Eric Petersoll, ConocoPhillips 
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